

23rd NORTHERN MARIANAS COMMONWEALTH LEGISLATURE P.O. BOX 500129 SAIPAN, MP 96950

SENATOR CORINA L. MAGOFNA Chairperson, Senate Standing Committee on Resources, Economic Development & Programs and Gaming REPRESENTATIVE ANGELO A. CAMACHO Chairperson, House Standing Committee on Natural Resources

October 30, 2024

Pursuant to the Open Government Act, Senator Corina L. Magofna, Chairperson of the Senate Standing Committee on Resources, Economic Development & Programs and Gaming and Representative Angelo A. Camacho, Chairperson of the House Standing Committee on Natural Resources of the Twenty-Third Northern Marianas Commonwealth Legislature (NMCL) will convene the following open and public meeting:

| MEETING: | Joint Committee Meeting |
|-----------|--|
| DATE: | Monday, November 04, 2024 |
| TIME: | 10:00 a.m. |
| LOCATION: | House Chamber Honorable Jesus P. Mafnas Memorial Building, Capitol Hill, Saipan |

Copies of this notice, the official scheduled committee meeting notice, and the agenda have been filed in the Office of Senator Corina L. Magofna and the Office of Representative Angelo A. Camacho, released to the media, and posted at the following locations:

Administration Building Entrance Hall House of Representatives Entrance Hall Senate Entrance Hall NMCL Website (<u>www.cnmileg.net</u>) and Facebook Page

Written comments on agenda items may be submitted to the **Office of Senator Corina L. Magofna**, Honorable Jesus P. Mafnas Memorial Building, Capitol Hill, Saipan, or sent via email to <u>staff.sen.magofna@gmail.com</u> prior to the convening of the meeting. Oral testimony may be presented during the committee meeting.

DISTRIBUTION LIST:

SAPLRO: amy.shai@gov.mp Marianas Variety: editor@mvariety.com, jokenbuyur@yahoo.com Saipan Tribune: editor@saipantribune.com, delatorreferdie@yahoo.com KCNM/KZMI: KZMI-FM@pticom.com KSPN News: sallylimes.news@yahoo.com Power 99 Radio Station: palacios@spbguam.com CNMI Radio: cnmiradio@gmail.com



23rd NORTHERN MARIANAS COMMONWEALTH LEGISLATURE P.O. BOX 500129 SAIPAN, MP 96950

SENATOR CORINA L. MAGOFNA

REPRESENTATIVE ANGELO A. CAMACHO

Chairperson, Senate Standing Committee on Resources, Economic Development & Programs and Gaming Chairperson, House Standing Committee on Natural Resources

NOTICE OF JOINT COMMITTEE MEETING

MEMORANDUM

DATE: October 30, 2024

To: All Active Government Employees and Private Citizens of the Commonwealth

FROM: Senator Corina L. Magofna, Chairperson, Senate Standing Committee on Resources, Economic Development & Programs and Gaming

Representative Angelo A. Camacho, _________ Chairperson, House Standing Committee on Natural Resources

SUBJECT: Notice of Joint Committee Meeting - *Rescheduled*

Please be advised that the Senate Standing Committee on Resources, Economic Development & Programs and Gaming and the House Standing Committee on Natural Resources joint committee meeting scheduled for November 01, 2024 *is hereby rescheduled* to Monday, November 04, 2024 at 10:00 a.m. in the House Chamber of the Honorable Jesus P. Mafnas Memorial Building, Capitol Hill, Saipan. Please see the attached agenda, as amended.

Members of the general public are encouraged to submit written testimony before the committee meeting. All materials provided in written form will be part of the Joint Committee's official record.

Written comments sent via email, may be sent to <u>staff.sen.magofna@gmail.com</u>. Oral testimonies will be received during the committee meeting.

Your attendance is greatly appreciated.

cc: Senate President House Speaker Senate REDP&G Committee Members House NR Committee Members LB Director Senate and House Legal Counsels Senate and House Legislative Assistants



23rd NORTHERN MARIANAS COMMONWEALTH LEGISLATURE P.O. BOX 500129 SAIPAN, MP 96950

SENATOR CORINA L. MAGOFNA

REPRESENTATIVE ANGELO A. CAMACHO

Chairperson, Senate Standing Committee on Resources, Economic Development & Programs and Gaming Chairperson, House Standing Committee on Natural Resources

AGENDA

Monday, November 04, 2024 10:00 a.m. | House Chamber

- I. Call to Order
- II. Roll Call
- III. Adoption of Agenda
- IV. Public Comment

V. New Business

- a. Suwaso Corporation dba Coral Ocean Resort's New Lease
- b. Joint Resolution regarding Suwaso Corporation dba Coral Ocean Resort's New Lease
- VI. Adjournment